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SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q
(Mark One)
X QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2013

OR
0 TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to
Commission File Number 001-33166

Allegiant Travel Company
(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Nevada 20-4745737
(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation or (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
Organization)

8360 S. Durango Drive,
Las Vegas, Nevada 89113
(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant’s Telephone Number, Including Area Code: (702) 851-7300
(Former name, former address and former fiscal year if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate website, if any,
every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of
this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and
post such files). Yesx No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
or a smaller reporting company. See definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer,” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):
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Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer o

Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company o
(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act). Yeso Nox

The number of shares of the registrant’s common stock outstanding as of the close of business on May 1, 2013 was
19,084,595.
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PART 1. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1. Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

ALLEGIANT TRAVEL COMPANY
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands, except for share amounts)

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

Restricted cash

Short-term investments

Accounts receivable, net

Expendable parts, supplies and fuel, net of allowance for obsolescence of $1,055
and $875 at March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively
Prepaid expenses

Deferred income taxes

Other current assets

Total current assets

Property and equipment, net

Restricted cash, net of current portion

Long-term investments

Investment in and advances to unconsolidated affiliates, net
Deposits and other assets

Total assets

Current liabilities:

Current maturities of long-term debt

Accounts payable

Accrued liabilities

Air traffic liability

Total current liabilities

Long-term debt and other long-term liabilities:

Long-term debt, net of current maturities

Deferred income taxes

Total liabilities

Stockholders' equity:

Common stock, par value $.001, 100,000,000 shares authorized; 21,983,851 and
21,899,155 shares issued; 19,121,738 and 19,333,516 shares outstanding, as of
March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively

Treasury stock, at cost, 2,862,113 and 2,565,639 shares at March 31, 2013 and
December 31, 2012, respectively

Additional paid in capital

Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net

Retained earnings

March 31,
2013
(unaudited)

$116,607
11,873
284,697
14,616

15,504
26,658
851
3,871
474,677
346,030
150
30,488
2,716
5,192
$859,253

$11,873
18,933
43,255
185,901
259,962

136,128
50,957
447,047

22

(126,009 )
202,669
(17 )
334,257

December 31,
2012

$89,557
10,046
239,139
18,635

18,432
24,371
796
14,291
415,267
351,204
150
24,030
2,007
5,536
$798,194

$11,623
14,533
36,476
147,914
210,546

139,229
46,695
396,470

22

(102,829
201,012
(69
302,325
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Total Allegiant Travel Company stockholders' equity 410,922 400,461
Noncontrolling interest 1,284 1,263

Total equity 412,206 401,724
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $859,253 $798,194

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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ALLEGIANT TRAVEL COMPANY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(unaudited, in thousands, except for per share amounts)

Three months ended March 31,

2013 2012
OPERATING REVENUE:
Scheduled service revenue $179,933 $161,634
Ancillary revenue:
Air-related charges 76,813 55,144
Third party products 10,717 9,122
Total ancillary revenue 87,530 64,266
Fixed fee contract revenue 5,187 9,631
Other revenue 309 2,320
Total operating revenue 272,959 237,851
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Aircraft fuel 108,491 102,411
Salary and benefits 41,162 33,268
Station operations 19,345 19,529
Maintenance and repairs 18,128 21,465
Sales and marketing 5,808 5,460
Aircraft lease rentals 303 -
Depreciation and amortization 16,892 11,970

Other



