Allegiant Travel CO Form 10-Q May 08, 2013

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

#### FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2013

OR

o TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number 001-33166

Allegiant Travel Company (Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Nevada (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation or Organization)

X

20-4745737 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

8360 S. Durango Drive, Las Vegas, Nevada (Address of Principal Executive Offices)

89113 (Zip Code)

Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code: (702) 851-7300

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate website, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer," and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

### Edgar Filing: Allegiant Travel CO - Form 10-Q

Large accelerated filer x

Non-accelerated filer o

Accelerated filer o

Smaller reporting company o

(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

The number of shares of the registrant's common stock outstanding as of the close of business on May 1, 2013 was 19,084,595.

## Allegiant Travel Company

## Form 10-Q March 31, 2013

### **INDEX**

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION	
ITEM 1. Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements	3
· Consolidated Balance Sheets as of March 31, 2013 (unaudited) and December 31, 2012	3
· Consolidated Statements of Income for the three months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 (unaudited)	4
· Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the three months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 (unaudited)	5
· Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the three months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 (unaudited)	6
· Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)	7
ITEM 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	11
ITEM 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	20
ITEM 4. Controls and Procedures	20
PART II. OTHER INFORMATION	20
ITEM 1. Legal Proceedings	20
ITEM 1A. Risk Factors	21
ITEM 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	21
ITEM 6. Exhibits	21
2	

#### PART 1. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

# ALLEGIANT TRAVEL COMPANY CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands, except for share amounts)

	March 31, 2013 (unaudited)	December 3 2012	31,
Current assets:			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$116,607	\$89,557	
Restricted cash	11,873	10,046	
Short-term investments	284,697	239,139	
Accounts receivable, net	14,616	18,635	
Expendable parts, supplies and fuel, net of allowance for obsolescence of \$1,055			
and \$875 at March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively	15,504	18,432	
Prepaid expenses	26,658	24,371	
Deferred income taxes	851	796	
Other current assets	3,871	14,291	
Total current assets	474,677	415,267	
Property and equipment, net	346,030	351,204	
Restricted cash, net of current portion	150	150	
Long-term investments	30,488	24,030	
Investment in and advances to unconsolidated affiliates, net	2,716	2,007	
Deposits and other assets	5,192	5,536	
Total assets	\$859,253	\$798,194	
Current liabilities:			
Current maturities of long-term debt	\$11,873	\$11,623	
Accounts payable	18,933	14,533	
Accrued liabilities	43,255	36,476	
Air traffic liability	185,901	147,914	
Total current liabilities	259,962	210,546	
Long-term debt and other long-term liabilities:			
Long-term debt, net of current maturities	136,128	139,229	
Deferred income taxes	50,957	46,695	
Total liabilities	447,047	396,470	
Stockholders' equity:			
Common stock, par value \$.001, 100,000,000 shares authorized; 21,983,851 and			
21,899,155 shares issued; 19,121,738 and 19,333,516 shares outstanding, as of			
March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively	22	22	
Treasury stock, at cost, 2,862,113 and 2,565,639 shares at March 31, 2013 and			
December 31, 2012, respectively	(126,009	) (102,829	)
Additional paid in capital	202,669	201,012	
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net	(17	) (69	)
Retained earnings	334,257	302,325	

## Edgar Filing: Allegiant Travel CO - Form 10-Q

Total Allegiant Travel Company stockholders' equity	410,922	400,461
Noncontrolling interest	1,284	1,263
Total equity	412,206	401,724
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	\$859,253	\$798,194

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

3

# ALLEGIANT TRAVEL COMPANY CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(unaudited, in thousands, except for per share amounts)

	Three months ended March 31,	
	2013	2012
OPERATING REVENUE:		
Scheduled service revenue	\$179,933	\$161,634
Ancillary revenue:		
Air-related charges	76,813	55,144
Third party products	10,717	9,122
Total ancillary revenue	87,530	64,266
Fixed fee contract revenue	5,187	9,631
Other revenue	309	2,320
Total operating revenue	272,959	237,851
OPERATING EXPENSES:		
Aircraft fuel	108,491	102,411
Salary and benefits	41,162	33,268
Station operations	19,345	19,529
Maintenance and repairs	18,128	21,465
Sales and marketing	5,808	5,460
Aircraft lease rentals	303	-
Depreciation and amortization	16,892	11,970
Other		